
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
 
Tel No: 0113 224 3836 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Priestley Room, St George House on 

Thursday, 21st March, 2013 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE 
DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND 

 
Clive Sedgewick 

 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Angela Cox 
 
 

SCHOOLS GROUP 
 

David Roundtree -  Headteacher 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 

 
 

FURTHER /HIGHER EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT GROUP 
 

Vacancy 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

• Where objections have been submitted 

• As otherwise requested by the Authority 
 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the position of Chair and 
also the Vice Chair. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Middleton 
Park; Otley 
and Yeadon 

 REPORT ON STATUTORY PROPOSALS TO 
EXPAND THE PRIMARY PROVISION AT LITTLE 
LONDON COMMUNITY SCHOOL, SHARP LANE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL AND RUFFORD PARK 
PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
To consider a report by the Legal Advisor to the 
School Organisation Advisory Board, which 
explains the role of the Board in considering 
objections to the expansion proposals, and to 
make a recommendation to the Executive Board to 
assist the Executive Board in reaching a decision 
on the proposals. 
 
The proposals subject of the expansion 
programme are: 
 

• To expand the physical capacity of 
Little London Community Primary 
School from 210 to 630 pupils, with an 
admission number increasing from 30 
to 90 with effect from September 2014 
on the adjacent site at Oatland Green 
(There was one objection to the 
proposal) 

To expand the physical capacity of 
Rufford Park Primary School from 210 
to 315 pupils, with an admission 
number increasing from 30 to 45 with 
effect from September 2014 on its 
existing site (There was one objection 
to the proposal) 

• To expand the physical capacity of 
Sharp Lane Primary School from 420 
to 630 pupils, with an admission 
number increasing from 60 to 90 with 
effect from September 2014 on its 
existing site. (There was one objection 
to the proposal) 

 
 
(Report attached) 

 

 
 

1 - 70 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  FUTURE BUSINESS 
 
To identify future business for the Advisory Board. 
(If any) 
 
 

 

6   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To identify a date and time for the next meeting of 
the Board (If appropriate)  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
 
Date:  14 March 2013  
 
Subject:  Report on Statutory Proposals to expand the primary provision at Little 
London Community Primary School, Sharp Lane Primary School and Rufford Park 
Primary School from September 2014. 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 

 
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the objections to these 
proposals and making recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the 
Executive Board in reaching a decision in relation to the proposals. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

The public consultation was held from 10 September to 19 October 2012 and 
responses to the consultation were considered at the Council’s Executive Board on 12 
December 2012 and permission to proceed to statutory notice was given. The 
statutory notice for the three proposals was published on 8 February 2013 and 
expired on 8 March 2013. 

3.0 Changes to Primary Provision at Little London Community Primary School 
 
To expand the physical capacity of Little London Community Primary School from 210 
to 630 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 90 with effect from 
September 2014 on the adjacent site at Oatland Green. There was one objection to 
this proposal. 

  
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

N/A 

Originator: Anne Oldroyd 
Legal Advisor to SOAB 
Tel:  0113 3951927             
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



4.0 Changes to Primary Provision at Rufford Park Primary School  

To expand the physical capacity of Rufford Park Primary School from 210 to 315 
pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 45 with effect from September 
2014 on its existing site. There was one objection to this proposal. 

5.0 Changes to Primary Provision at Sharp Lane Primary School 

To expand the physical capacity of Sharp Lane Primary School from 420 to 630 
pupils, with an admission number increasing from 60 to 90 with effect from September 
2014 on its existing site. There was one objection received in relation to this proposal. 

 

These three proposals are now submitted to the Board to consider the proposals and 
the objections received and to make recommendations to the Executive Board. 

 
 
Members of the Board will have the following documents to consider which are 
attached to this report:  
 
Documents submitted by Children’s Services in support of the proposals; 

 Copies of the responses received. 
  
 
 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and consider the written objections and 
any verbal objections made at the meeting of the Board and to make 
recommendations with reasons for consideration by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 

Date: 21st March 2013 

Subject: Outcome of statutory notices for the expansion of primary provision in 
2014  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Otley and 
Yeadon, Middleton Park 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Executive Summary  

1. Leeds City Council has a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. In 
response to rising birth rates, it has implemented a number of proposals for expansion 
of primary provision in order to meet this duty, and continues to bring forward further 
proposals. Such changes require a statutory process, which involves first a public 
consultation, and then a statutory notice period, both of which allow for representations 
to be made from stakeholders.  

2. At its meeting on 12 December 2012, the Executive Board considered a report on the 
outcome of consultation on proposals to expand Little London Community Primary 
[...]
uty to secure sufficient 
school places. The proposals are: 

• To expand the physical capacity of Little London Community Primary School 
from 210 to 630 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 90 
with effect from September 2014 on the adjacent site at Oatland Green; 

• To expand the physical capacity of Rufford Park Primary School from 210 to 
315 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 45 with effect from 
September 2014 on its existing site; 

• To expand the physical capacity of Sharp Lane Primary School from 420 to 
630 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 60 to 90 with effect from 
September 2014 on its existing site. 

2.2 The public consultation was held from 10 September to 19 October 2012 and 
responses to this consultation were considered at the Council’s Executive Board 
on 12 December 2012 and permission to proceed to statutory notice was given.  A 
fourth proposal to expand Tranmere Park Primary School was also part of this 
consultation, however, this proposal was stopped to allow officers to carry out 
further work in this area.  The statutory notice for the remaining three proposals 
was published on 8 February 2013 and expired on 8 March 2013. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Five representations were received, one objection to the expansion of Sharp 
Lane, one objection to the expansion of Rufford Park, one objection to the 
expansion of Little London and two letters of support were received, one each in 
relation to Little London and Rufford Park.  A summary of the issues raised in 
objection are contained in the following paragraphs. Copies of the representations 
are enclosed with this report, and can also be found at www.leeds.gov.uk.  
Previous Executive Board reports can be found at 
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=102&Year=0.  

3.2 Proposal One: Expansion of Little London Community Primary School from 
210 to 630 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 90 with effect 
f
[...]
ng the regeneration requirements for 
the area adjacent to the school known as the ‘community hub, including the 
shops, a housing office, play space and a community centre.  The community hub 
project seeks to maintain and improve community facilities in the locality and 
explore how the local retail offer can be refreshed and improved.  

3.9 Proposal Two: Expansion of Rufford Park Primary School from 210 to 315 
pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 45 with effect from 
September 2014.  2 representations were received, 1 in support and 1 against. 
The governing body confirmed that they welcomed and supported the proposed 
school expansion to accommodate the growing number of primary school aged 
children in the area.  

3.10 Whilst a high percentage of children attending Rufford Park Primary School walk 
to school (around 70%), the governing body acknowledged the concerns of 
residents expressed at the public meeting in October 2012 relating to increased 
nuisance from traffic in Rufford Avenue and requested that officers from Highways  
take note of these concerns and devise solutions to minimise this nuisance.   

3.11 Highways colleagues have indicated that initial measures would include a 20mph 
speed limit on Rufford Avenue and other adjacent roads to the school including 
Henshaw Avenue and Henshaw Oval. These would probably require physical 

Page 6



 

 

traffic calming measures within the 20mph areas; and amendments, where 
necessary of existing Traffic Regulation Orders and the possible promotion of new 
Traffic Regulation Orders 

3.12 Traffic and Highways issues would be considered as part of the planning process 
should the proposal move forward. Any recommendations from Highways would 
need to be addressed in the final design solution. 

3.13 Concern: that in principle one and half form entry schools are wrong, that 
they cause the need for mixed age classes making the curriculum harder to 
deliver.  

3.14 Response: There are 11 good and 1 outstanding 1.5 FE primary schools in Leeds. 
Whilst the expansion would lead to mixed aged teaching, the school is confident 
that this would be well managed.  The proposal was put forward by the school to 
meet the need for rising demographics in the area closest to the school, in the 
knowledge that it would expand the school from 1 to 1.5 form entry and create 
mixed age classes.  

3.15 Larger schools can offer other benefits such as wider range of staff expertise, 
increased curricular and extra curricular activities, flexibility in managing classes 
and greater staff development.   

3.16 Proposal Three:   Expansion of Sharp Lane Primary School from 420 to 630 
pupils, with an admission number increasing from 60 to 90 with effect from 
September 2014.  1 representation was received. The governing body put in 
writing their request that issues relating to the expansion of the school, namely 
relating to the field adjoining the school, road safety and the new school build 
were fully considered during the decision making process and these are detailed 
below. It should be noted that design work commences at risk in the case of all 
proposals to ensure that a project can be delivered at the school but that the 
detailed design work and planning approvals cannot be sought until the decision 
is taken to expand the school.   

3.17 Issues relating to the acquisition by the school of the field adjoining the 
school.  Concern was expressed that the field would not be acquired providing 
secure access to the additional play space required due to the expansion of the 
school build on the school site.   

3.18 Response: The inclusion of the field within the secure school site is a core 
element of the project brief. The field is owned by the Council and currently vested 
with Parks and Countryside.  The process of formally transferring responsibility for 
the maintenance and management of the field such that it becomes part of the 
school site is underway and the LA remains committed to ensuring the successful 
completion of this process.  The LA recognises that the support of the governing 
body is conditional upon the acquisition of the field and the development of a 
whole school building solution. 

3.19 Issues relating to road safety. Concern was expressed that existing traffic 
conditions at the beginning and end of the school day would be exacerbated by 
the increase in pupil numbers. In addition concern was expressed that there 

Page 7



 

 

would also be increased traffic in the vicinity of the school due to the planned 
Asda Superstore adjacent to the school site.    

3.20 Response: Whilst it is customary for the off site design works to commence after 
planning approval has been sought, in this case colleagues in the Highways 
Design deptartment have been engaged at a early stage in order that a highways 
design and building design may be submitted at the same stage, whilst 
acknowledging that the decision has not yet been taken to expand the school.   It 
is expected that the planning application submitted for the school expansion 
project will include details of off-site highways work and that any planning 
approval will be conditional upon this work being completed.  This element of the 
design will take into consideration developments in the local area and their impact 
on the local road network. 

3.21 Issues relating to the new school build. Governors expressed concern that the 
building design may compromise the existing provision, and that temporary 
accommodation would be provided rather than permanent accommodation due to 
financial constraints. The governing body expressed the view that they had not 
been sufficiently involved in the design process for the new school.   

3.22 Response: In response to the issues raised by the governing body, regular 
design team meetings have been arranged with the school to provide updates on 
key issues e.g. the building design, highways issues, access to 
[...]
1  

7.1 July 2012 Executive Board report – Permission to consult on primary expansions 
for 2014; 

7.2 December 2012 Executive Board report – Outcome of consultation on proposals 
for expansion of primary provision in 2014; 

7.3 Consultation booklet for each proposal: 

• Proposal to expand Little London Community Primary School from 
September 2014 

• Proposal to expand Rufford Park Primary School from September 2014 

• Proposal to expand Sharp Lane Primary School from September 2014 

7.4 Statutory Notices for the above proposals; 

7.5 Full proposals in relation to the above schools 

7.6 Copies of representations received.   

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 10



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services  

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 12th December 2012 

Subject: Basic Need Programme 2014 – Outcome of consultation on proposals for 
expansion of primary provision in 2014 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Guiseley 
and Rawdon, Yeadon and Otley, Middleton and Belle Isle, Temple 
Newsam  

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Leeds City Council has a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. The 
basic need programme represents the Council’s response to the demographic 
pressures in primary school provision.  Through this programme it has approved 830  
new reception places since 2009. In July 2012 the Executive Board gav
[...]
r a third of all primary schools in Leeds. It 
is acknowledged that should the school expand it would undergo change, 
however change would be gradual. The school would be supported by officers 
from the Local Authority.  The proposal would not lead to an increase in class 
sizes, except in reception, which would move from two classes of 22/23 to two 
classes of 30. The expansion would provide the opportunity to move from 1.5 to 2 
form entry and therefore move from mixed aged classes.  Some welcome this 
opportunity.          

3.43 Concern: That it would undermine other schools, namely Hawksworth C of E 
Primary School and planned building work at St Oswald’s.  

3.44 Response:: The demographic data shows that there are sufficient children 
already living in the area to justify these additional places without undermining 
other local schools, and house building in the area is likely to add to this pressure. 
Discussions are ongoing regarding the building work at St Oswald’s, planned in 
order to provide accommodation for the children who will move into the school in 
September 2013. This process is independent of the statutory process in relation 
to Tranmere Park Primary school.  

3.45 Concern: That the proposed expansion would impact upon the current out of 
school facilities, or mean it has to close.  

3.46 Response:   There is no proposal to remove the out of school provision, which is 
seen to be critical to the school, and a condition of the governors support. The 
accommodation needs of the out of school club would be considered alongside 
those of the school during the design process and the out of school club would be 
fully engaged in this process.  

3.47 Proposal three: To expand Rufford Park Primary School from a capacity of 
210 pupils to 315 pupils with an increase in the admission number from 30 to 45 
with effect from September 2014. The school raised this as a counter proposal 
during the consultation on Rawdon St Peter’s expansion, and it woul
[...]
that they had had difficulty in accessing information 
regarding the proposal on the website. This has been fed back to the web team.    

• Some respondents commented on the lack of detailed design information presented 
at public meetings regarding school expansion. Another commented on the 
consistency of delivery of information by panel members at the consultation 
meetings.  There is a balance between the work required and the cost involved in 
developing detailed designs at consultation stage before the decision is made to 
proceed.  However it is acknowledged that this does cause difficulties for people in 
terms of feeling that they are able to give an informed response. Pre-application 
involvement with communities and ward members is recognised as an important 
part of the planning and development process and it is recognised that this is 
especially valuable where it is undertaken at an early stage. This will be enhanced 
in the approach to future school proposals.  There are further opportunities for ward 
members and the community to comment as part of the planning process. Finally, 
the information presented at such meetings, and the method of delivery by officers 
is under review to address feedback received.   

Page 28



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services  

Report to Executive Board 

Date:  18 July 2012 

Subject: Basic Need Programme – Permission to consult on school place 
expansions for 2014  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Guiseley 
and Rawdon, Otley and Yeadon, Middleton Park, Temple Newsam  

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.(3) 

Appendix number: 1 

Summary of main issues  

1. In July 2011 Execut
[...]
     Primary provision for 2012 

7.7 30 March 2011  Basic Need Programme 2012 – Part A Outcome of consultation 
on proposals for primary provision for 2012 and Part B Request for Authority to 
spend. 

7.8 18 May 2011       Basic Need Programme 2012 – Outcome of consultation on 
proposals for primary provision in 2012 

7.9 27July 2011 Primary Basic Need 2012 – Permission to consult on proposals for 
expansion of primary provision on 2013 and 2014 

7.10 4 January 2012 Basic Need Programme 2013 – Outcome of consultation on 
proposals for expansion of primary provision in 2013 

7.11 16 July 2012 Basic Need Programme 2013 – Final decision on expansion of 
Morley Newlands. 

Officer reports 

7.12 21 May 2010 and 5 November 2010  SIB reports  

7.13 7 May 2010 and 17 September 2010 AMB reports 

7.14 EDCI impact assessment 

 

 

                                            
i
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 38



 

Proposal to expand 

Little London Community 

Primary School  
from September 2014

 

Public consultation Monday 10 September to

Friday 19 October 2012

Page 39



P
a
g

e
 2

P
ro

p
o

s
a
l 
to

 e
x
p
a
n

d
 L

it
tl
e
 L

o
n

d
o

n
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 S
c
h

o
o

l 
fr

o
m

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0
1
4

P
a
g

e
 3

P
ro

p
o

s
a
l 
to

 e
x
p
a
n

d
 L

it
tl
e
 L

o
n

d
o

n
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 S
c
h

o
o

l 
fr

o
m

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0
1
4

C
o
n
te

n
ts

1
. 

I
n

tr
o

d
u

c
ti

o
n

2
. 

W
h

a
t 

is
 t

h
e
 p

r
o
p

o
s
a
l?

3
. 

H
o
w

 h
a
s
 t

h
e
 p

r
o
p

o
s
a
l 

b
e
e
n

 d
e
v
e
lo

p
e
d
?

4
. 

D
e
m

o
g

r
a
p

h
ic

 i
n

f
[...]

n
 

la
g
u
g
u
 

c
a
a
w

in
o
, 

fa
d
la

n
 

s
o
o
 

w
a
c
 

la
m

b
a
rk

a
 

te
le

e
fo

o
n
k
a
 

h
o
o
s
e
 

o
o
 

m
a
g
a
c
a
 s

h
e
e
g
 lu

q
a
d
d
a
a
d
a
g
. 
 K

a
 d

ib
 b

a
a
n
 k

u
g
u
 o

ra
n
 

d
o
o
n
a
a
 s

u
g
 i
n
ta

 a
a
n
 t

u
rj
u
m

a
a
n
 l
a
 x

ir
iir

e
y
n
o
.

T
ig

ri
n

y
a
:

U
rd

u
:

P
h
o
n
e
: 

0
1
1
3
 2

2
4
 3

8
6
7

Page 60



You are invited to a 

public meeting

Thursday 27 September 2012
at 6.00pm

Sharp Lane Primary School 
Sharp Lane, Leeds LS10 4QE

 Find out more about the proposal

 Opportunity to have your say

 Chance to ask questions

Proposal to expand 

Sharp Lane Primary School 
from September 2014

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Report on Statutory Proposals to expand the primary provision at Little London Community School, Sharp Lane Primary School and Rufford Park Primary School from September 2014
	SOAB Report 2014
	Outcome of Consultation December 2012
	Permission to Consult July 2012
	Little London Consultation Document
	Rufford Park Consultation Document
	Sharpe Lane Consultation Document
	Statutory Notice Representations March 2013




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Angela Cox, Reverend Clive Sedgewick 
and David Roundtree 

 Councillors   
 

   
 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mrs V Buckland – Children’s Services 
Mrs E Lowes – Children’s Services 
Mrs A Oldroyd – Legal Services 
Mr J Grieve – Governance Services 
 

9 Election of Chair  
 

The Clerk to the Board sought nominations for the position of Chair and Vice 
Chair to the School Organisation Advisory Board 
  
 
Reverend Clive Sedgewick Nominated Mrs Angela Cox, Mrs Cox Nominated 
Reverend Sedgewick 
 
A brief discussion ensued 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Reverend Clive Sedgewick be elected Chair of the 
School Organisation Advisory Board for a one year period 

 
(ii) That Mrs Angela Cox be elected as the Vice Chair for a 

one year period  
 
 

10 Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for absence 
11 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest 
12 Report on Statutory Proposals to expand the primary provision at Little 

London Community School, Sharp Lane Primary School and Rufford 
Park Primary School from September 2014  

 
The Board considered a report by the Legal Advisor to the School 
Organisation Advisory Board explaining the role of the Board in considering 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

objections to the following proposals and to make recommendations to the 
Executive Board to assist the Executive Board in reaching a decision in 
relation to the following proposals: 
 

(a) Changes to Primary Provision at Little London Community Primary 
School - To expand the physical capacity of Little London 
Community Primary School from 210 to 630 pupils, with an 
admission number increasing from 30 to 90 with effect from 
September 2014 on the adjacent site at Oatland Green.  

 
      It was reported that there was one objection to this proposal. 
 

(b) Changes to Primary Provision at Rufford Park Primary School. - To 
expand the physical capacity of Rufford Park Primary School from 
210 to 315 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 30 to 
45 with effect from September 2014 on its existing site.  

     It was reported that there was one objection to this proposal. 

(c) Changes to Primary Provision at Sharp Lane Primary School - To 
expand the physical capacity of Sharp Lane Primary School from 
420 to 630 pupils, with an admission number increasing from 60 to 
90 with effect from September 2014 on its existing site. 

     It was reported that there was one objection received in relation to          
 this proposal. 

The Board considered the following background information:- 
 

• Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency  - 21st March 2013  – 
Outcome of Statutory Notices for the expansion of primary provision in 
2014 

• Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive Board – 
12th December 2012 – Basic Need Programme 2014 – Outcome of 
consultation on proposals for expansion of primary provision in 2014 

• Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive Board – 
18th July 2012 – Basis Needs Programme – Permission to consult on 
school place expansions for 2014 

• Public Consultation document – Proposal to expand Little London 
Community Primary School from September 2014 

• Public Consultation document – Proposal to expand Rufford Park 
Primary School from September 2014 

• Public Consultation document – Proposal to expand Sharp Lane 
Primary School from September 2014 

• Correspondence from the Governing Body of Sharp Lane Primary 
School expressing concern at the expansion proposals 

• Correspondence from a member of the public objecting to the 
proposals to expand Little London Community Primary School 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Correspondence from a member of the public supporting the proposals 
to expand Little London Community Primary School. 

• Correspondence from the Governing Body of Rufford Park Primary 
School  supporting proposals for the expansion of the school 

 
 
Little London Community School  
 
Mrs E Lowes, Senior Planning and Bids Manager, Children Services 
addressed the proposals and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposals, concentrating on the following issues:- 
 

• Address the need to provide additional provision in the area 

• The proposal is supported by the School Governors 

• No objections received on highway grounds 

• Noted the objection that “large schools in a social disadvantaged area 
was wrong” 

• The Board were of the opinion that high quality leadership and good 
management were the drivers to success 
 

The Chair adjourned the meeting in order for the groups to discuss the 
proposals. 
 
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England Group; Roman Catholic 
Church Diocese Group and the Schools Group voted as follows:- 
 

• The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group voted in favour of the 
proposals because of the need for additional capacity in the area  

 

• The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals suggesting additional 
capacity would be good for the area and there was no evidence to suggest 
that three form entry schools performed less successfully   
 

• Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
voted in favour of the proposals on the grounds that full consultation had 
been undertaken with only a single objection being received. Not aware of 
any research to suggest that large schools sited in socially disadvantaged 
areas performed less successfully 
 

 
Rufford Park Primary School 
 
Mrs E Lowes, Senior Planning and Bids Manager, Children Services 
addressed the proposals and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposals, concentrating on the following issues:- 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 

• Address the need to provide additional provision in the area 

• Three schools in the area: Tranmere Park Primary School, St Peter’s 
Rawdon C of E Primary School and Rufford Primary School, were all 
over subscribed 

• The proposal was supported by the School Governors 

• Good Ofsted Report (January 2012) 

• High percentage of children walked to the school (70%) 

• Concern from an objector that one and half form entry schools were 
wrong, that they cause the need for mixed age classes making the 
curriculum harder to deliver 

• Concerns raised at a recent public meeting about increased nuisance 
from traffic 

• Nearby available car parking 
 

The Chair adjourned the meeting in order for the groups to discuss the 
proposals. 
 
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England Group; Roman Catholic 
Church Diocese Group and the Schools Group voted as follows:- 
 

• The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group voted in favour of the 
proposals because of the need for additional capacity in the area and the 
concerns about parking appeared to have been addressed 

 

• The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals suggesting that 
additional capacity would be good for the area and no evidence to suggest 
that mixed age classes made the curriculum harder to deliver 
 

• Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
abstained from voting. – Suggesting there was parental preference for 
schools further away and also clarification about nearby available car 
parking – seeking confirmation that the land owners had been consulted 
and agreed to parental short term use of their car park. 

 
Sharp Lane Primary School 
 
Mrs E Lowes, Senior Planning and Bids Manager, Children Services 
addressed the proposals and responded to Members questions and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposals, concentrating on the following issues:- 
 

• Rising demographics in the area 

• Acquisition by the school of the field adjoining the school 

• Issues relating to road safety 

• Design solutions for the new school build 

• Concerns from the Governing Body about their lack of involvement in the 
proposed plans 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Good Ofsted Report May 2012 
 
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting in order for the groups to discuss the 
proposals. 
 
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England Group; Roman Catholic 
Church Diocese Group and the Schools Group voted as follows:- 

 

• The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group voted in favour of the 
proposals subject to the acquisition of the field adjoining the school 
and satisfactory highway safety  
 

• The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals suggesting the 
acquisition of the adjoining field was a core element of the expansion 
proposals 

 

• Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
voted in favour of the proposals because of the need for additional 
capacity in the area and reaffirmed that the acquisition of the 
adjoining field was of major importance to the development  

 
 
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to support the proposals to expand 
capacity at Little London Community Primary School, Rufford Park Primary 
School and Sharp Lane Primary School 
 

13 Future Business  
 

It was reported that up to 5 public consultations will be held in the near future. 
Subject to the outcome of those consultations and the possible receipt of  
objections it may be necessary to convene a further meeting of this Board in 
July 2013. 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that a further meeting of the Board may be required in 
July 2013. Board to be advised of the date and time once it’s known a 
meeting is required. 


